
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number"TD"
Date March 04. 2024

ORDERING CONSTRUCTION OF
SW 56TH STREET REHABILITATION FROM LELAND AVENUE TO WOLCOTT CIRCLE

AND FDONG A DATE FOR RECEmNG OF BD)S ON MARCH 19,2024
AND PUBLIC HEARING ON APRIL 15,2024

ENGmEER'S ESTIMATE IS $585,000

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the
attached communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of

financing; and also including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer,

submitting plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the

construction of the following improvement:

SW 56th Street Rehabilitation from Leland Avenue to Wolcott Circle, Activity ID 062024005

The improvement includes scarification, furnish and place Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) pavement,

pavement markings, Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) pavement, pavement removal, traffic

control, and other incidental items, all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan

File No. 662-043/068 located along Leland Avenue and SW 56th Street from Highway 28 to
approximately 500 feet north ofWolcott Circle and other locations as directed by the City
Engineer in Des Moines, Iowa

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement

is $585,000. The proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract documents are available for public

inspection in the Des Moines City Engineer's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to
construct said improvement in the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and form of contract

documents submitted by the Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid

from the funding source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a public hearing on said plans, specifications, form of contract
documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be held in the City Council

Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, at 5:00 p.m. on April 15,

2024, at which time this Council will consider any objections offered thereto or to the making of said
improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That proposals will be received by the City ofDes Moines, at the office
of the Des Moines City Clerk until 11:00 a.m. on March 19, 2024, for the construction of said

improvement, and the taking of bids in the manner required by law. Proposals received will be opened at

a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400
Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, at 11 :00 a.m. on March 19, 2024, after which the bids together

with a bid tabulation and recommendation of the Engineer will be presented to the City Council at its next

meeting for action thereon.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That an appropriate Notice to Bidders for said improvement be posted,
and Notice of Public Hearing for said improvement be published in the Des Moines Register, all as

provided and directed by Chapter 26 and/or 314, Code of Iowa.

(Council Communication No. M-OW,

Moved by to adopt. Second by

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE:

s/Ka^k^e^/ Va^d^rfwv-

Kathleen Vanderpool

Deputy City Attorney

s/Nickolas J. Schaul
Nickolas J. Schaul

Director of Finance

surf, funding Source: 2023-24 CIP, Page 170, LOSST Street Improvements, ST800, LOSST Monies
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CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City
hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council
of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk



CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE
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DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING

CIPi' OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID: 06-2024-005

DATE: 02/14/24

PROJECT: SW 56th Street Rehabilitation from Leland Avenue to
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ITEM CODE

2010-H

2010-1

7020-A

7020-A

7020-J

7030-A-3

7030-H-1

7030-H-3

7030-H-3

7040-A

7040-A

7040-G

8020-B

8030-A

9010-B

9040-D-1

9040-D-2

11,020-A

11,030-B

Technical Specs

3y: Kyle D. Riley

DESCRIPTION

GRANULAR STABILIZATION, MODIFIED SUBBASEl

SUBGRADE TREATMENT, GEOGRID, TYPE 2

HMA, SURFACE, 1/2 INCH, PG 58-28S, ST, NO
FRICTION

HMA, BASE, 3/4 INCH, PG 58-28S, ST

ADJUSTMENT OF FIXTURES

REMOVAL OF DRIVEWAY

PAVED DRIVEWAY, PCC, 6 INCH

3RANULAR SURFACING FOR DRIVEWAYS

QRANULAR SURFACING FOR SHOULDER

FULL DEPTH PATCH, HMA, 4 INCH

FULL DEPTH PATCH, HMA, 6 INCH

PAVEMENT SCARIFICATION, 4 INCH AVERAGE
DEPTH

3AINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS,
SOLVENT/WATERBORNE

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL

HYDRAULIC SEEDING, FERTILIZING AND BFM
V1ULCHING, TYPE 1

rlLTERSOCK,91NCHDIA.

rlLTER SOCK, REMOVAL

VIOBILIZATION

V1AINTENANCE OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

3ROJECT SIGN - LOSST

fVolcott Circle

ESTIMATED UNITS

UNIT

TON

SY

TON

TON

EA

SY

SY

TON

TON

TON

TON

SY

STA

LS

ACRE]

LF

LF

LS

LS

EA

TOTAL

100

100

2500

460

7

360

325

100

225

125

20

2720

330

1

0.1

500

500

1

1

2

UNIT PRICE

$50.00

$5.00

$120.00

$110.00

$2,000.00

$20.00

$70.00

$50.00

$50.00

$150.00

$150.00

$7.00

$125.00

$15,000.00

$20,000.00

$3.00

$1.50

$66,160.00

$1,000.00

$125.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST

AMOUNT

TOTAL

$5,000.00

$500.00

$300,000.00

$50,600.00

$14,000.00

$7,200.00

$22,750.00

$5,000.00

$11,250.00

$18,750.00

$3,000.00

$19,040.00

$41,250.00

$15,000.00

$2,000.00

$1,500.00

$750.00

$66,160.00

$1,000.00

$250.00

$585,000.00

Checked By:

Item does not have to be included in 4-year maintenance bond, but shall be covered byk£ttimate Total= $170,400.00

File:2_Est, Bid tab, Prop Attach, Contract attach (06-2024-005) Page 1 of 1


